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	Ein cyf / Our ref: 223/20/FOI

	Dyddiad / Date: 13th October 2020 



Further to your request for information dated 17th September 2020, I am pleased to provide the following response. 
Your request and our response:
1. Please can you confirm if current antenatal care for multiple pregnancies (in 2020 and going forward) is delivered in each unit by a core team of named specialist obstetricians, specialist midwives and sonographers, all of whom have experience and knowledge of managing twin and triplet pregnancies in accordance with NICE guideline NG137.
Multiple pregnancy women receive care from a named community midwife and Consultant Obstetrician, we do not have named specialists for multiple pregnancies within Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB). 
2. Where possible, could I please request the names, telephone numbers and email address’ for the following positions in each unit: 
Head of Midwifery:
Fiona Giraud 

Telephone:


01248 384626 

Email address:

Fiona.G.Giraud@wales.nhs.uk
BCUHB do not employ any Specialist multiple pregnancy Obstetricians, Specialist multiple pregnancy Midwives or Specialist multiple pregnancy Sonographers.

3. Please may I also request the following data for each unit for the year 2017, 2018 and 2019:

a) Number of multiple birth pregnancies (e.g. twins, triplets, quads)

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter acts as a Refusal Notice under section 17 of the Act.

The Health Board does not hold the data in a format that would enable us to fully respond to your request to the level of detail required.  The only way we could identify the total number of multiple birth pregnancies would be to do a manual trawl of patient notes. 
We have therefore established that to comply with your particular request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is currently £450. In reaching this decision we estimate that it would take staff approximately 301 hours to locate and review the patient records across 3 acute hospital sites. This figure is based on a timescale of 30 minutes per patient record, there being over 602 hundred records to review. Therefore, to obtain the data would work out at approximately 301 hours @ £25.00 per hour (cost permitted under the Act) = £7,525.  As you will be aware this is not an exemption which requires us to consider the application of the public interest test. 

b) Number of live births delivered from a multiple birth

	Year
	Twins
	Triplets
	Total Sets

	2017
	192
	6
	198

	2018
	200
	6
	206

	2019
	198
	0
	198


c) Multiple birth still births (number of babies) 
As per our response to question 3a above, BCUHB does not hold the data in a format that would enable us to fully respond to your request to the level of detail required. To obtain this particular data would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
d) Multiple Birth pregnancies resulting in an Emergency C-Sections 
As per our response to Question 3a above, BCUHB does not hold the data in a format that would enable us to fully respond to your request to the level of detail required. To obtain this particular data would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
e) Multiple birth neonatal deaths (number of babies) 
	Year
	Total number of babies

	2017
	4

	2018
	1

	2019
	1


f) Multiple birth neonatal admissions (number of babies admitted to a neonatal unit for their care) 
	Year
	Twins
	Triplets
	Total Sets

	2017
	41
	1
	41

	2018
	43
	1
	44

	2019
	40
	1
	41



We welcome correspondence through the medium of Welsh
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